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who makes the exchange with such cor-
poration. See also section 1081(b), in 
case the holder of the stock or securi-
ties is a registered holding company or 
an associate company of a registered 
holding company. An exchange is not 
within the provisions of section 1081(a) 
if it is within the provisions of section 
1081(d), relating to transfers within a 
system group. For treatment when 
nonexempt property is received, see 
section 1081(e); for further limitations, 
see section 1081(f). 

§ 1.1081–4 Exchanges of property for 
property by corporations. 

(a) Application of section 1081(b). Sec-
tion 1081(b) applies only to the trans-
fers specified therein with respect to 
which section 1081(d) is inapplicable, 
and deals only with such transfers if 
gain is realized upon the sale or other 
disposition effected by such transfers. 
If loss is realized section 1081(b) is inap-
plicable and the application of other 
provisions of subtitle A of the Code 
must be determined. See section 
1081(g). If section 1081(b) is applicable, 
the other provisions of subchapters C 
and O, chapter 1 of the Code, relating 
to the nonrecognition of gain are inap-
plicable, and the conditions under 
which, and the extent to which, the re-
alized gain is not recognized are set 
forth in paragraphs (b), (c), (d), (e), and 
(f) of this section. 

(b) Nonrecognition of gain; no non-
exempt proceeds. No gain is recognized 
to a transferor corporation upon the 
sale or other disposition of property 
transferred by such transferor corpora-
tion in exchange solely for property 
other than nonexempt property, as de-
fined in section 1083(e), but only if all 
of the following requirements are satis-
fied: 

(1) The transferor corporation is, 
under the definition in section 1083 (b), 
a registered holding company or an as-
sociate company of a registered hold-
ing company; 

(2) Such transfer is in obedience to an 
order of the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (as defined in section 1083 
(a)) and such order satisfies the re-
quirements of section 1081 (f); 

(3) The transferor corporation has 
filed the required consent to the regu-

lations under section 1082(a)(2) (see 
paragraph (g) of this section); and 

(4) The entire amount of the gain, as 
determined under section 1001, can be 
applied in reduction of basis under sec-
tion 1082(a)(2). 

(c) Nonrecognition of gain; nonexempt 
proceeds. If the transaction would be 
within the provisions of paragraph (b) 
of this section if it were not for the 
fact that the property received in ex-
change consists in whole or in part of 
nonexempt property (as defined in sec-
tion 1083 (e)), then no gain is recog-
nized if such nonexempt property, or 
an amount equal to the fair market 
value of such nonexempt property at 
the time of the transfer. 

(1) Is expended within the required 
24-month period for property other 
than nonexempt property; or 

(2) Is invested within the required 24- 
month period as a contribution to the 
capital, or as paid-in surplus, of an-
other corporation; 
but only if the expenditure or invest-
ment is made 

(3) In accordance with an order of the 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
(as defined in section 1083 (a)) which 
satisfies the requirements of section 
1081 (f) and which recites that such ex-
penditure or investment by the trans-
feror corporation is necessary or appro-
priate to the integration or simplifica-
tion of the holding company system of 
which the transferor corporation is a 
member; and 

(4) The required consent, waiver, and 
bond have been executed and filed. See 
paragraphs (g) and (h) of this section. 

(d) Recognition of gain in part; insuffi-
cient expenditure or investment in case of 
nonexempt proceeds. If the transaction 
would be within the provisions of para-
graph (c) of this section if it were not 
for the fact that the amount expended 
or invested is less than the fair market 
value of the nonexempt property re-
ceived in exchange, then the gain, if 
any, is recognized, but in an amount 
not in excess of the amount by which 
the fair market value of such non-
exempt property at the time of the 
transfer exceeds the amount so ex-
pended and invested. 

(e) Items treated as expenditures for the 
purpose of paragraphs (c) and (d) of this 
section. For the purposes of paragraphs 
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(c) and (d) of this section, the following 
are treated as expenditures for prop-
erty other than nonexempt property: 

(1) A distribution in cancellation or 
redemption (except a distribution hav-
ing the effect of a dividend) of the 
whole or a part of the transferor’s own 
stock (not acquired on the transfer); 

(2) A payment in complete or partial 
retirement or cancellation of securities 
representing indebtedness of the trans-
feror or a complete or partial retire-
ment or cancellation of such securities 
which is a part of the consideration for 
the transfer; and 

(3) If, on the transfer, a liability of 
the transferor is assumed, or property 
of the transferor is transferred subject 
to a liability, the amount of such li-
ability. 

(f) Recognition of gain in part; inability 
to reduce basis. If the transaction would 
be within the provisions of paragraph 
(b) or (c) of this section, if it were not 
for the fact that an amount of gain 
cannot be applied in reduction of basis 
under section 1082(a)(2), then the gain, 
if any, is recognized, but in an amount 
not in excess of the amount which can-
not be so applied in reduction of basis. 
If the transaction would be within the 
provisions of paragraph (d) of this sec-
tion, if it were not for the fact that an 
amount of gain cannot be applied in re-
duction of basis under section 
1082(a)(2), then the gain, if any, is rec-
ognized, but in an amount not in excess 
of the aggregate of— 

(1) The amount of gain which would 
be recognized under paragraph (d) of 
this section if there were no inability 
to reduce basis under section 1082(a)(2); 
and 

(2) The amount of gain which cannot 
be applied in reduction of basis under 
section 1082(a)(2). 

(g) Consent to regulations under section 
1082(a)(2). To be entitled to the benefits 
of the provisions of section 1081(b), a 
corporation must file with its return 
for the taxable year in which the trans-
fer occurs a consent to have the basis 
of its property adjusted under section 
1082(a)(2) (see § 1.1082–3), in accordance 
with the provisions of the regulations 
in effect at the time of filing of the re-
turn for the taxable year in which the 
transfer occurs. Such consent shall be 
made on Form 982 in accordance with 

these regulations and instructions on 
the form or issued therewith. 

(h) Requirements with respect to ex-
penditure or investment. If the full 
amount of the expenditure or invest-
ment required for the application of 
paragraph (c) of this section has not 
been made by the close of the taxable 
year in which such transfer occurred, 
the taxpayer shall file with the return 
for such year an application for the 
benefit of the 24-month period for ex-
penditure and investment, reciting the 
nature and time of the proposed ex-
penditure or investment. When re-
quested by the district director, the 
taxpayer shall execute and file (at such 
time and in such form) such waiver of 
the statute of limitations with respect 
to the assessment of deficiencies (for 
the taxable year of the transfer and for 
all succeeding taxable years in any of 
which falls any part of the period be-
ginning with the date of the transfer 
and ending 24 months thereafter) as the 
district director may specify, and such 
bond with such surety as the district 
director may require, in an amount not 
in excess of double the estimated max-
imum income tax which would be pay-
able if the corporation does not make 
the required expenditure or investment 
within the required 24-month period. 

[T.D. 6500, 25 FR 11910, Nov. 26, 1960, as 
amended by T.D. 6751, 29 FR 11356, Aug. 6, 
1964; T.D. 7517, 42 FR 58935, Nov. 14, 1977] 

§ 1.1081–5 Distribution solely of stock 
or securities. 

(a) In general. If, without any sur-
render of his stock or securities as de-
fined in section 1083(f), a shareholder in 
a corporation which is a registered 
holding company or a majority-owned 
subsidiary company receives stock or 
securities in such corporation or owned 
by such corporation, no gain to the 
shareholder will be recognized with re-
spect to the stock or securities re-
ceived by such shareholder which do 
not constitute nonexempt property, if 
the distribution to such shareholder is 
made by the distributing corporation 
in obedience to an order of the Securi-
ties and Exchange Commission di-
rected to such corporation. A distribu-
tion is not within the provisions of sec-
tion 1081(c)(1) if it is within the provi-
sions of section 1081(d), relating to 
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